Bac Lawn Mainter Licensed & Ins			
March 8, 1995 Socretary of State	0.349	18	1
Socretary of State			U
Division of Corporations			
Florida Department of State			
P.O. Box 6327			
Tallahassee, Florida 32314			
Re: Articles of incorporation B&B Lawn Maintenance			
Gentlemen: Enclosed herewith please find the Articles of Incorporation corporation, along with a check in the amount of \$122.50, Filing fee \$35.00 Certified Copy of Articles 52.50 Registered Agent 35.00 \$122.50 Thanking you for your attention in this matter	for the above-references to cover the following fee EFFECTIVE DATE <u>4-21-95</u>	8:	
Sincerety, William Barnuf William R. Barney	-03	000014 8/23/9501 **122.50	006007
Encls.			
		5.0 0	
Mailing Address: A839 SW 148th	Ave	FALL 95	ex.53



SEUGE VARY OF STATE

;

4839 SW. 148th Avenue, Suite 516, Davie, Florida 33330

• 1



# FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

March 23, 1995

WILLIAM R. BARNEY 4839 SW 148TH AVE. SUITE 516 DAVIE, FL 33330

SUBJECT: B & B LAWN MAINTENANCE, INC. Ref. Number: W95000006442

We have received your document for B & B LAWN MAINTENANCE, INC. and your check(s) totaling \$122.50. However, the enclosed document has not been filed and is being returned for the following correction(s):

The effective date is not acceptable since it is not within five working days of the date of receipt.

The corporate name must be identical throughout the document.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6929.

Brendolyn Bruton Corporate Specialist

Letter Number: 295A00013123

#### ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

FOR

# B & B LAWN MAINTENANCE, INC.

We, the undersigned subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation, natural persons competent to contract, do hereby form a Corporation for profit under the laws of the State of Florida.

# ARTICLE I

The name of the Corporation is:

B & B LAWN MAINTENANCE, INC.

EFFECTIVE DATE 4-21-95

FILED

95 APR 28 AIT 10: 12

SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE. FLORIDA

## ARTICLE II

The general character of the business to be transacted by this corporation is maintaining lawns. In addition, the corporation may engage in the maintenance of lawns in any activity or business permitted under the laws of the United States of this State. The effective date of this Corporation shall be April 21, 1995.

# ARTICLE III

The maximum number of shares of stock that this corporation is authorized to have outstanding at any time is One Thousand (1,000) shares of Common Stock, each having a par value of \$1.00. Authorized capital stock may be paid for in cash, services, or property, at a just value to be fixed by the Board of Directors of this Corporation at any regular or special meeting.

### ARTICLE IV

The amount of the capital with which this Corporation shall begin business shall not be less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00)

#### ARTICLE V

The initial street address of the principal office of this Corporation shall be: 4839 SW 148th Avenue Davie, Florida 33330

The Board of Directors may, from time to time, designate such other address and place for the principal office of this Corporation as it may see fit.

#### ARTICLE VI

The Corporation shall have perpetual existance.

# ARTICLE VII

The number of directors of this Corporation shall be as provided in the Bylaws, but shall not be less than <u>one</u> in number, nor more than <u>+five</u>, and shall be <u>one</u> in number until otherwise fixed or changed by the Bylaws.

#### ARTICLE VIII

The names and street addresses of the first Board of Directors who, subject to the provisions of the Articles of Incorporation, the Bylaws of this Corproation, and the laws of the State of Florida, shall hold office until their successors are chosen at the first annual meeting of this Corporation to be held at the time and place provided for by the Bylaws, are as follows:

NAME

Ĵ

. •

#### ADDRESS

William Robert Barney 4839 SW 148th Avenue Suite 516 Davie, Florida 33330

# ARTICLE IX+

The names and street addresses of the subscribers to these Articles of Incorporation are as follows:

NAME	ADDRESS
William Robert Barney	4839 SW 148th Avenue Suite 54 Davie, Florida 33330

#### ARTICLE X

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, proposed by them to the Stockholders and approved at a stockholders meeting by at least a majority of the stock entitled to vote thereon, unless all of the directors and all of the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation be made.

in witness whereof, we, the undersigned, being the original subscribers to the capital stock theretofore named, have hereunto set our hands and seals this <u>21st</u> day of <u>April, 1995</u>, for the purpose of forming this Corporation to do business both within and without the State of Florida, and in pursuance of the Corporation

- 2 -

Law of the State of Florida, do make and file in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of Florida, these Articles of Incorporation and certify that the facts herein stated are true.

4839 SW 148 AVENGE SUITE SIL DAVIE FL 37330

**JTATE OF FLORIDA** COUNTY OF Broward

4 4 <sup>6</sup> 7 7 4

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared William R. Barryn, to me well known and known to me to be the individual(s) described in and who executed the foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and they acknowledged before me that they executed the same for the purpose therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and official seal at\_\_\_\_ County of Broward \_\_\_\_\_m Florida this \_\_\_\_\_lat \_\_\_ day of April 19<u>95</u>.

Close Buraty

E BURATY ISSION # CC345897 EXPIRES ry 1, 1998

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE FIL.E.D SERVICE OF PROGRESS WITHIN THIS STATE, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED.

In pursuance of Chapter 607.164(1)(b), Florida Statute the following is submitted in compliance with said Act:

FIRST, that <u>3 & B Lawn Maintenance Inc</u>, desiring to organize under the laws of the State of Florida with it's principal office, as indicated in the Articles of Incorporation at the City of Davie, County of Broward \_, State of \_\_\_\_\_\_, has named Jilliam Robert Barney, \_\_\_\_ located at 3839 SW 148th Avenue, City of <u>Davie</u>, County of <u>Broward</u>, State of Florida, as its agent to accept Service of Process within this State.

a ACKNOWLEDGEMENT: (MUST BE SIGNED BY DESIGNATED AGENT)

laving been named to accept service of process of the above stated Corporation, at the place designated in this certificate, I hereby accept to act in this capacity, and agree to comply with the provisions of said act relative to keeping open said office.

Jilliam Robert Barney (Resident Agent)